
THE 

ACTS AND PROCLAMATIONS 

OF 

TRAY ANOO~.E 

VOLUME I 

. 1010-: 1086 M. E. 

( '~~" -· l '}11 ~)' 

PUBLISHEo·ay 

THE GOVERNMENT OF TRAVANOORE 

1'ittvANb:Rfui:: 
HnN:'l'itn BY 'l'Hlt suP~tRIN'l'ENDEN'l', Gov~tRNN~tNT i>l.Utss, 

1948 



A. P. 
A. R. 

Art. 

ABBREVIATIONS EXPLAINED.. 

Sree l!!Iulam Assembty Proceedlngs.. 

Administration Report of Tlr:ml!1£01re. 

Artie !e. 

Chap. Chapter. 

C. P. Sree Chitta State Cottncit Proceedings. 

C. P. c. Civil Procedure Cede. 

Cr. P. C. Criminal Procedure Cede. 

I,. C. P. I,egislative Cotll1dl Proceeding~. 

I,. R. M. Land Revenue lli!anu.al o{ Tra.vancme. 

Or. Order. 

Pp. 

Pr. 

R. 
Sch. 

S.C. R. 

Sec. 

Page. 

Pages. 

Paragraph.. 

Rule. 

Schedule. 

Select Committee Report. 

Section. 

S. F. R. Settlement: Final Report. 

S. 0. & R. Statemenft of Obiects and R~ns.. 

S. M. State Manual (lstl edition). 

T. G. G. Ttavancore Government: Gazette. 

lx 



rhe existing edition of the Acts and Procla~~tl-8tY/' 
of Trav~core (Volumes I to VI} was published during the 

years 1102,t~ ll05. Since then, several Acts have been 

repealed and re-enacted, several others amended and a. 

large number of Statutes newly enacted. These laws 

promulgated up to the end of the year 1120 are embodied 

in the Supplementary Volumes VII to XIV. The amend

ing Statutes enacted after 1105 at:e so numerous that one 

has to refer almost all the Volumes of. the Acts and Pro

clamations for ascertaining the la:w in force. The absence 

of an up-to-date edition of the Statute Book is therefore 

keenly felt and the present publication is intended to 

meet that want. 

In this edition of the Laws of Travancore, a:; in the 

previous publications, the Enactments are arranged in 

their chronological order. For facility of reference an 

alphabetical list of the contents is also prefixed to the 

respective Volumes and a similar consolidated list of all 

the Enactments appended to the last Volume. 

The history of legislation on each subject is 

briefly sketched in the foot-notes with a view to trace the 

development of the law on the subject. Besides, the foot· 
notes contain all the relevant legislative references. In 
the case of Amending Acts, such references are collected 

together and given under the main Enactments. Where 

a Section is repealed or amended, the original provisions 

are also quoted in order that the law as i~ stood prior to 



the amendment may be easily referred. As regards 

Statutes which are adaptations from the Laws of the Indian 

Union or the Provinces thereof; ·the corresponding Sec

tions are noted in the table of contents annexed to the 

resp.ective Acts and the diff,erence, if any, js ·indic~ed in 

the ~Qot~uotes. 

The "Statutory Rrtles 'and Notifications ·are being 
-

published as a separate series. 

A detail~d ·and cc;>m preh,en~ive General . In.tlf!x to .the 

Sta:tutes and tStatuto;ry Rul~~ .. .apd Notifications .is also 

,being publish~d as a separate Volume. ~t contains .over 

35,000 entr\es, each. ,e11;try . being chos~n :w:ith judicious 

·care so as to expr,e~s simply and concisely the suqject

matter and the nature·~£ the 1Section Qr R~e ~n<lefCe~. 

Trivandrum, 
1-4-1948. 

., 
r .1 

T. P. KRISHNAN NAIR. 

P. N. SITAltAMA iYER. 
,CQmjJiJe'E!· · 



TABLE OF CONT8NT5 
(ARRANGE)D IN .CHRONOLOGICAL ORDE:R.) 

Year .. 
1010 Act I 

IV 
1037 Proclamation 
1040 Act 

Proclamation 

1044 
" 

1050 
" .Act I 

Proclamation 
1051 

" 1054 Act II 
1056 Proclamation 

1059 

1061 

1063 

1064 
1068 

1070 

" 
.. 
"· 
,, 

Act V 
Proclamation 

, 
Act I 

II 
III 
IV 

Proclamation 
,, 

Act II 

Subject. 
Powers and Jurisdiction of Mu:nsiffs. 
Jurisdiction of Zillah Judges ' 
Currency Notes 
Vakils 
Enfranchisement of Sirkar Pattom 

Lands 
Sirkar Relinquishing claims to pro· 

perties descending on convert 
heirs of Hindus 

Appointment of Officers' relatives ... 
Native Passenger Ships ... 
Trial of European British Subjects ... 
Special Appellate Judge .. , 
Coffee Stealing Prevention 
Metals and Minerals 
Redemption of, debts relating to 

Arthapalisa, etc. 
Abolition of fees levied on transfer 

of Sirkar Pattom lands 
Revenue Settlement 
Viruthi 

, Revenue Settlement (.Amendment) ... 
Revenue Summons 
Abolition .of Adiyara 
Revenue Settlement (Amendment) ... 
Revenue Recovery 
Forest 
Suits Valuation 
Estates Rent Recovery 
Service lnams 
Viruthy Services 
Amending the Code of Civil Proce· 

dure 
III Repealing Police Superannuation 

1071 

Fund Act 
Proclamation Abolition of Arthapalisa, etc. 

, Abolition of Rekshabhogam 
Act I 

II 
III 
IV 
v 

Prisons 
Judicial Officers' Protection 
Public Gambling 
Forest (Amendment) 
Jenmi and Kudiyan 

Page. 
1 

19 
26 
27 

34 

40 
41 
42 
46 
48 

50 
56' 

57 

58 
59 
84, 
90 
91 

101 
10.3 
104 
148 
201 
204 
210 
2'11 

212 

214 
216 
217 
218 
247 
249 
258 
259 



Year. Subject. Page. 

1072 Proclamation Abolition of Muthalelpu 323 
Act II General Clauses 324 

III Irrigation 337 
1078 Act II Epidemic Diseases 363 

IV Abkari 365 
VI Departmental Enquiries ... ... ' 404 

1074 I Penal Code 408 
Proclamation Places of Public Worship 640 

Act IV Abkari (Amendment) ... 644 
v . Land Acquisition for Railways 645 

VI Wills 647 
1075 Proclamation Angenad and Kannan Devan Hills ... 658 

Act II Negotiable Instruments ... 659 
III Vakils 711 

1076 IV British "Post 726 
1077 II Guardians and Wards 729 

III Lepers 753 
1079 II Press 766 

III Hindu Religious Endowments 780 
IV Prevention of Cruelty to Animals 795 
VI N ayar Brigade R09 

1080 m Public Accountants 810 
IV Stam~ 816 

1082 I Extradition 898 
II Charitable Endowments 903 

III Steam Boilers and Prime Movers 914 
1084 Proclamation Special Court of Appeal 925 

Act II Civil Courts 926 
III Treasure Trove 938 
v Arms 947 

1085 I · Vakils (Amendment) 962 
IV Public Gambling (Amendment) 963 
v:r Weights and Measures ... 965 
IX Forest (Amendment) ... 972 

Proclamation Palliport Farm 979 
1086 

" 
Tax on Lands granted for Coffee or 

Tea cultivatjon 991 

" 
Places of Public Worship (Amend· 

ment) 992 
Act III British Coinage 993 

IV Cattle Trespass 1000 

iv 



TABLE OP CONTENTS 

(ARRANGED IN ALPHABlt'l'ICAL ORDJtR,) 

Subject. 

Abkari 
Abkari (Amendment) 
Additional District Munsiffs, 

Jurisdiction of 
Adiyara, abolition of 
Anjenad and Kannan Devan Rills ·
Arms 
Arthapali.sa etc., abolition of 
Arthapalisa etc., redemption of 

debts relo.ting to 
Boilers and Prime Movers 
British Coinage 
British Post 
Cattle Trespass· 
Charitable Endowments 
Civil Courts 
Civil Procedure Co.de (Amend· 

ment) 
Coffee Stealing Prevention 
Coffee or Tea Estates, tax on 
Convert heirs of Hindus, Sirkar 

relinquishing claims to pro· 
pertles descending on 

Currency Notes 
Departmental Enquiries 
Epidemic Diseases 
Estates Rent Recovery 
European British Subjects, 

trial of 
Extradition 
Forest 
Forest (Amendment) 
Forest (Amendment) 
General Clauses 
Guardians and Wards 
Hindu Religious Endowments 
Interest 
Interest 

v 

Year and No. 

Act IV of 1073 
Act IV of 1074 

Act II of 1070 
Proclamation 
Proclamation 
Act V of 1084 
Proclamation 

Proclamation 
Act Ill of 1 082 
Act III of 1086 
Act IV of 1076 
~ct IV of 1086 
Act II of 1 082 
Act II of 1 084 

Act II of 1 070 
Act II of 1054 
Proclamation 

Proclamation 
Proclamation 
Act VI of 1 073 
Act ll of 1073 
Act IV of 1 068 

Proclamation 
Act I of 1082 
Act II of 1068 
Act IV of 1071 
Act IX of 1085 
Act II of 1 072 
Act II of 1077 
Act III of 1 079 
Act I of 1010 
Act IV of 1010 

Page, 

365 
644 

212 
101 
658 
947 
216 

57 
914. 

993 
726' 

1000 
903 
926 

212 
50 

091 

40 
26 

404 
363 
204 

46 
898 
148 
258 
972 
324 
729 
766 

I 
19 



Subject. 

Irrigation 
Jenmi and Kudiyan 
Judges (Zillah), Jurisdiction of 
Judicial Officers' Protection 
Land Acquisition for Railways 
Lepers 
Metals and , Minerals 
Munsiffs, Jurisdiction of 
Muthalelpu, abolition of 
Native Passenger Ships 
Nayar Brigade 
Negotiable Instruments 
Officers' Relatives, appointment of 
Palliport Farm 
Penal Code 
Polke Superannuation Fund Act 

(Repealing) . 
Press 
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals 
Prisons 
Public Accountants 
Public Gamblii!g· 
Public Gambling (Amendment) 
Public Worship, places of 
Public Worship, places of 

(Amendment) 
Rekshabhogai:n, abolition of 
Revenue Recovery 
Revenue &ttleme:rit· 
Revenue Settlement (Amendment) .. . 
Revenue Settlement (Amendment) .. . 
Revenue Sui:nmons 
Service Inairis 
Sirli:ar Pattom Lands, Enfranchise· 

mentof 
Sirkar Pattom Lands, Fees levied 

on transfer of, abolition of 
Special Appellate Judge 
Special Court of Appeal 
Stamp 
Steam Boilers and Prime Movers 
Suits Valuation 

Year and No. Page. 

Act III of 1072 33'7 
Act V of 1071 259 
ActiVo£ 1010 19 
Act II of 1071 247 
Act V of 1074 645 
Act III of 1077 753 
Proclamation· 56 
Act I of-1010 
Proclamation 323 
Act I of 1050 42 
Act VI of 1079 809 
Act II of 1075 659 
Proclamatit>n 41 
Proclamation 979 
Act I of 1074 408 

Act III of 1070 214 
Act· II of 1079 766 
Act IV of I 079 795 
Act I of 1071 218 
Act III of 1080 810 
Act III of 1071 24g 
Act IV of 1 085 963 
Proclamation 640 

Proclamation 992 
Proclamation 217 
Act I of 1068 104 
Proclamation 59 
Prbclamation' 90 
Proclamation 103 
Act V of 1063 91 
Proclamation. 210 

Proclamation 34 

Proclamation 58 
Proclamation 48 
Proclamation 925 
ActiVo£ 1080 816 
Act III of 1082 914 
Act III of 1068 201 



Subieci. Year and No. Page. 
Tax on Lands granted for Coffee 

or Tea cultivation Proclamation 991 
Treasure Trove ... Act III of 1084 988 
Vakils Act of 1040 27 
Vakils Act Ill of 1075 711 
Vakils (Amendment) Act I of 1085 962 
Viruthy ProClamation 84 
Vi1'uthy Services Proclamation 211 
Weights and Measures Act VI of 1 085 965 
Wills Act Vl of 1074 647 
Zillah Judges, jurisdiction of Ad IV of 1010 - 19 


