THE

ACTS AND PROCLAMATIONS

OF

TRAVANCORE

VOLUME I

1010-1086 M.E. (1834-1910)



PUBLISHED BY
THE GOVERNMENT OF TRAVANCORE

ABBREVIATIONS EXPLAINED.

A. P. Sree Mulam Assembly Proceedings.

A. R. Administration Report of Travancore.

Art. Article.

Chapter.

C. P. Sree Chitra State Council Proceedings.

C. P. C. Civil Procedure Code.

Cr. P. C. Criminal Procedure Code.

I. C. P. Legislative Council Proceedings.

L. R. M. Land Revenue Manual of Travancore.

Or. Order.

P. Page.

Pp. Pages.

Pr. Paragraph.

R. Rule.

Sch. Schedule.

S. C. R. Select Committee Report.

Sec. Section.

S. F. R. Settlement Final Report.

S. O. & R. Statement of Objects and Reasons.

S. M. State Manual (1st edition).

T. G. G. Travancore Government Gazette.

PREFACE.

The existing edition of the Acts and Proclamations of Travancore (Volumes I to VI) was published during the years 1102 to 1105. Since then, several Acts have been repealed and re-enacted, several others amended and a large number of Statutes newly enacted. These laws promulgated up to the end of the year 1120 are embodied in the Supplementary Volumes VII to XIV. The amending Statutes enacted after 1105 are so numerous that one has to refer almost all the Volumes of the Acts and Proclamations for ascertaining the law in force. The absence of an up-to-date edition of the Statute Book is therefore keenly felt and the present publication is intended to meet that want.

In this edition of the Laws of Travancore, as in the previous publications, the Enactments are arranged in their chronological order. For facility of reference an alphabetical list of the contents is also prefixed to the respective Volumes and a similar consolidated list of all the Enactments appended to the last Volume.

The history of legislation on each subject is briefly sketched in the foot-notes with a view to trace the development of the law on the subject. Besides, the foot-notes contain all the relevant legislative references. In the case of Amending Acts, such references are collected together and given under the main Enactments. Where a Section is repealed or amended, the original provisions are also quoted in order that the law as it stood prior to

the amendment may be easily referred. As regards Statutes which are adaptations from the Laws of the Indian Union or the Provinces thereof, the corresponding Sections are noted in the table of contents annexed to the respective Acts and the difference, if any, is indicated in the foot-notes.

The Statutory Rules and Notifications are being published as a separate series.

A detailed and comprehensive General Index to the Statutes and Statutory Rules and Notifications is also being published as a separate Volume. It contains over 35,000 entries, each entry being chosen with judicious care so as to express simply and concisely the subject-matter and the nature of the Section or Rule indexed.

Trivandrum, 1-4-1948.

T. P. Krishnan Nair. P. N. Sitarama Iver. Compilers.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(ARRANGED IN CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER.)

Year.		Subject.	Pag	ge.
1010	Act I	Powers and Jurisdiction of		1
	IV	Jurisdiction of Zillah Judges		19
1037	Proclamation	Currency Notes	5	26
1040	Act	Vakils	2	27
	Proclamation	Enfranchisement of Sirkar I		34
1044	**	Sirkar Relinquishing claims perties descending on heirs of Hindus	convert	40
1050		Appointment of Officers' rel		41
	,, Act I	Native Passenger Ships		42
	Proclamation	Trial of European British S		46
1051	,,	Special Appellate Judge	-	48
1054	Act II	Coffee Stealing Prevention		50
1056	Proclamation	Metals and Minerals		56
1000	,,	Redemption of debts relat		00
		Arthapalisa, etc	•••	57
1059	.,	Abolition of fees levied on of Sirkar Pattom lands		5 8
1061	22 .	Revenue Settlement	•••	5 9
	,,	Viruthi		84
1063	,,	Revenue Settlement (Amen	dment)	90
	Act V	Revenue Summons	•••	91
	Proclamation	Abolition of Adiyara		01
1064	,,	Revenue Settlement (Amen	lment) 1	03
1068	Act I	Revenue Recovery	1	04
	II	Forest	1	48
	III	Suits Valuation	2	01
	IV	Estates Rent Recovery	2	04
	Proclamation	Service Inams	2	10
	"	Viruthy Servicés	2	11
1070	Act II	Amending the Code of Civil dure		12
	III	Repealing Police Superannu Fund Act		14
	Proclamation	Abolition of Arthapalisa, etc	2	16
	. ,,	Abolition of Rekshabhogam		17
1071	Act I	Prisons	2	18
	II	Judicial Officers' Protection	2	47
	III	Public Gambling	2	49
	IV	Forest (Amendment)	2	58
	v	Jenmi and Kudiyan		59

Year.		Subject.		Page.
1072	Proclamation	Abolition of Muthalelpu		323
	Act II	General Clauses		324
	III	Irrigation	•••	337
1073	Act II	Epidemic Diseases	•••	363
	IV	Abkari	•••	365
	VI	Departmental Enquiries	•••	404
1074	I	Penal Code	•••	408
	Proclamation	Places of Public Worship		640
	Act IV	Abkari (Amendment)	•••	644
	v	Land Acquisition for Railways	•••	645
	VI	Wills	•••	647
1075	Proclamation Act II	Angenad and Kannan Devan Hill Negotiable Instruments	s	658 659
	III	Vakils		711
1076	IV	British Post		7 26
1077	II	Guardians and Wards		7 29
	III	Lepers		7 53
1079	II	Press	•••	7 66
	III	Hindu Religious Endowments		780
	IV	Prevention of Cruelty to Animals		795
•	VI	Nayar Brigade		809
1080	III	Public Accountants		810
	IV	Stamp		816
1082	I	Extradition	•••	898
	II	Charitable Endowments	•••	903
	III	Steam Boilers and Prime Movers		914
1084	Proclamation	Special Court of Appeal	•••	925
	Act II	Civil Courts	•••	926
	III	Treasure Trove	•••	938
	V	Arms	•••	947
1085	I	Vakils (Amendment)		962
	IV	Public Gambling (Amendment)	•••	963
	VI	Weights and Measures	•••	965
	IX	Forest (Amendment)	•••	972
	Proclamation	Palliport Farm	•••	979
1086	"	Tax on Lands granted for Coffee of Tea cultivation	•••	991
	,,	Places of Public Worship (Amend		000
	A -4 TTT	ment)	•••	992
	Act III	British Coinage	•••	993
	IV	Cattle Trespass	•••	1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(ARRANGED IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER.)

Subject.		Year and No.	Page.
Abkari	•••	Act IV of 1073	365
Abkari (Amendment)	•••	Act IV of 1074	644
Additional District Munsiffs,			
Jurisdiction of	•••	Act II of 1070	212
Adiyara, abolition of		Proclamation	101
Anjenad and Kannan Devan Hill	ls ∽	Proclamation	658
Arms	•••	Act V of 1084	947
Arthapalisa etc., abolition of	***	Proclamation	216
Arthapalisa etc., redemption of debts relating to		Proclamation	57
Boilers and Prime Movers	109	Act III of 1082	914
British Coinage	41.1	Act III of 1088	993
British Post		Act IV of 1076	
Cattle Trespass	***	Act IV of 1086	726°
Charitable Endowments	•••	Act II of 1082	1000
Civil Courts	•••	Act II of 1082	903
Civil Procedure Code (Amend	•• 1_	71Ct 11 01 1004	926
ment)		Act II of 1070	212
Coffee Stealing Prevention	•••	Act II of 1054	50
Coffee or Tea Estates, tax on	•••	Proclamation	991
Convert heirs of Hindus, Sirkar relinquishing claims to pro-			
perties descending on	•••	Proclamation	40
Currency Notes	•••	Proclamation	26
Departmental Enquiries	491	Act VI of 1073	404
Epidemic Diseases	***	Act II of 1073	363
Estates Rent Recovery	•••	Act IV of 1068	204
European British Subjects, trial of	***	Proclamation	46
Extradition	•••	Act I of 1082	898
Forest	•••	Act II of 1068	148
Forest (Amendment)	•••	Act IV of 1071	258
Forest (Amendment)	•••	Act IX of 1085	972
General Clauses	•••	Act II of 1072	324
Guardians and Wards	••	Act II of 1077	729
Hindu Religious Endowments	•••	Act III of 1079	766
Interest	•••	Act I of 1010	1
Interest	•••	Act IV of 1010	19

Subject.		Year and No.	Page.
Irrigation	•••	Act III of 1072	337
Jenmi and Kudiyan	•••	Act V of 1071	259
Judges (Zillah), Jurisdiction of		Act IV of 1010	19
Judicial Officers' Protection	•••	Act II of 1071	247
Land Acquisition for Railways	•••	Act V of 1074	645
Lepers	•••	Act III of 1077	7 53
Metals and Minerals	•••	Proclamation	56
Munsiffs, Jurisdiction of		Act I of 1010	1
Muthalelpu, abolition of	•••	Proclamation	323
Native Passenger Ships	•••	Act I of 1050	42
Nayar Brigade	•••	Act VI of 1079	809
Negotiable Instruments	•••	Act II of 1075	659
Officers' Relatives, appointment of		Proclamation	41
Palliport Farm	•••	Proclamation	97 9
Penal Code		Act I of 1074	408
Police Superannuation Fund Act			
(Repealing)	•••	Act III of 1070	214
Press	•••	Act. II of 1079	7 66
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals	•••	Act IV of 1079	795
Prisons	•••	Act I of 1071	218
Public Accountants	•••	Act III of 1080	810
Public Gambling	•••	Act III of 1071	249
Public Gambling (Amendment)	•••	Act IV of 1085	963
Public Worship, places of	•••	Proclamation	640
Public Worship, places of		Discular and discu	000
(Amendment)	•••	Proclamation	992
Rekshabhogam, abolition of	•••	Proclamation Act I of 1068	217
Revenue Recovery	•••		104
Revenue Settlement	•••	Proclamation	59
Revenue Settlement (Amendment)	•••	Proclamation	90
Revenue Settlement (Amendment)		Proclamation	103
Revenue Summons	•••	Act V of 1063	91
Service Inams	•••	Proclamation.	210
Sirkar Pattom Lands, Enfranchise- ment of	•••	Proclamation	34
Sirkar Pattom Lands, Fees levied on transfer of, abolition of	•••	Proclamation	58
Special Appellate Judge		Proclamation	48
Special Court of Appeal	••	Proclamation	925
Stamp		Act IV of 1080	816
Steam Boilers and Prime Movers		Act III of 1082	914
Suits Valuation	٠.	Act III of 1068	201

Subject.		Year and No.	Page.
Tax on Lands granted for Coffee		_	
or Tea cultivation	101	Proclamation	991
Treasure Trove		Act III of 1084	938
Vakils	•••	Act of 1040	27
Vakils	•••	Act III of 1075	711
Vakils (Amendment)		Act I of 1085	962
Viruthy	***	Proclamation	84
Viruthy Services	•••	Proclamation	211
Weights and Measures		Act VI of 1085	965
Wills	1.01	Act VI of 1074	647
Zillah Judges, jurisdiction of		Act IV of 1010	~ 19